
 

Recruitment Branch,    
BSNL Corporate Office,  
Eastern Court, Janpath,  
New Delhi-110001 

 

No. Comp. No.: 613792 BSNLCO-11/20(11)/1/2025-RECTT-CO              Dated: 04.06.2025 
 
To 
 

The CGMs Concerned 
BSNL Circles. 

 Corrigendum 
 

SUB: Promotion to the Persons with Benchmark Disabilities (PwBD) in respect of LICE JTO 
(T) cadre for VYs 2016-17, 2017-18, 2021 & SPL LICE 2021 and corrigendum thereof reg… 
 
Ref:-   (i) No. BSNLCO-11/20(11)/1/2025-RECTT-CO Dated: 1 6.04.2025. 

(ii) Estt. BSNL CO letter No.:BSNLCO-A/16(12)/2/2024-ESTAB dated 15.05.2025. 
 

With reference to subject mentioned above, t h e result in r/o LICE JTO (T) qualified PwBD 
candidates for VYs 2016-17, 2017-18, 2021 & Special LICE 2021 was declared vide above referred 
letter. 

2.  Accordingly, after going through the discrepancies received by Rectt Section, BSNLCO, the 
following incorporation are to be made operative by the respective Circles under intimation to Estt. 
Section, BSNL CO in the light of the letter no. BSNLCO-A/16(12)/2/2024-ESTAB dated 15.05.2025 and 
from vacancy point of view. 

VY 2017-18 

Sl 
No. 

Perner 
No. 

Name Category Remarks 

Rajasthan :: VAC 2017-18 

1 802483 Ruchi Mewara OB Since the candidate has tendered resignation hence not to be 
considered under Rajasthan Circle for VY 2016-17. Hence one 
vacancy shall remain unutilized, as no more candidate is 
available. 

Sikkim :: VAC 2017-18 

1 1200053 Rakesh Roshan 
Gurung 

GE Appeared from the then undivided West Bengal Circle. Hence, 
to be considered under Sikkim Circle. (One vacancy of WB 
Circle to be adjusted with Sikkim Circle) 

UP West :: VAC 2017-18 

1 1200114 Anil Kumar GE To be considered for UP (W) Circle. 

UP East :: VAC 2017-18 

1 1200138 Sunil Kumar 
Singh 

OB The candidate to be considered under LICE JTO VY 2017-18 
for UP East Circle. 

VY 2021 

Andhra Pradesh :: VAC 2021 : 

1 1401890 PALLAVI 
MUTHIREVULA 

SC The candidate is to be considered under LICE JTO VY 2021 
for Andhra Pradesh Circle instead of LICE JTO T Spl. VY 
2021. 

 
This is issued with the approval of competent authority. 

 
(Pravin Kumar Jha)  

    Asst. General Manager(Rectt) 
Copy for information to:- 

1. PGM (Estt.), BSNL CO, New Delhi 
2. CLO, SCT Cell, BSNL CO, New Delhi. 


